BOROUGH OF TAYLOR ORDINANCE No. 1 of 2023

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A "FIFTEEN MINUTE PARKING ZONE" ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF MAIN STREET (SR 3013) FROM A POINT 223 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET WITH CHURCH STREET TO A POINT 262 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET WITH CHURCH STREET (SEGMENT 0070, OFFSETS 0223 TO 0262) BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 5:00 P.M. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Taylor desires to establish a

"FIFTEEN (15) Minute Parking" zone within the Borough as hereinafter described to

alleviate certain traffic congestion;

WHEREAS, the following restrictions are intended to supplement additional

regulations or restrictions by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation or the

Borough of Taylor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough

of Taylor as follows:

1. A "FIFTEEN (15) Minute Parking Zone" is hereby established as follows: ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF MAIN STREET (SR 3013) FROM A POINT 223 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET WITH CHURCH STREET TO A POINT 262 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET WITH CHURCH STREET (SEGMENT 0070, OFFSETS 0223 TO 0262) BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 5:00 P.M. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY.

2. The aforesaid restricted area shall be clearly identified by the posting of appropriate signs in accordance with the governing regulations.

3. It shall be illegal for any person to park or to have their vehicle or vehicles parked in the above area for a period of time exceeding fifteen (15) minutes. Any conviction of a violation of any section or subsection of this Ordinance shall result in the imposition of a fine of Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00). A separate offense under this Ordinance shall be deemed to occur for each day for which a vehicle is parked or remains parked in the aforesaid area. Failure to comply with the Borough issued ticket will result in the issuance of a Pennsylvania State Citation under the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code. Nothing herein is

intended to impede or restrict the prosecution of any criminal offense for any person continuing to violate the terms of this ordinance or any order to stop or desist from any illegal conduct or from being charged with any separate offense under the criminal codes or otherwise.

4. The following persons are hereby authorized to enforce this Ordinance. The Taylor Borough Chief of Police and any Police Officer of the Borough of Taylor, or such officers under any inter-jurisdictional agreements pursuant to the terms thereof with the Borough now or hereinafter adopted by the Borough of Taylor, along with the Pennsylvania State Police or such other law enforcement agency and/or officer now or hereinafter otherwise having jurisdiction. Nothing herein is intended to increase the power of any officer under any inter-jurisdictional agreement.

5. This Ordinance is declared to be necessary for the preservation of public health and safety, and is enacted pursuant to the police powers of the Borough of Taylor for that purpose. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is, for any reason, determined to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, such determination shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included in this Ordinance.

6. Any prior Ordinance or parts thereof inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance is hereby repealed.

7. This Ordinance shall be effective upon enactment or as otherwise permitted by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 8th day of March, 2023

ATTEST:

Kristi A. Englehardt, Secretary

Borough of Taylor

Kenneth F. Mickavicz, President of Council

EXAMINED and APPROVED this 8th day of March, 2023

Loni Kavulich Loiseffe, Mayor